

The 23rd December, 2009.

No. LL(B). 148/85/231 — The Meghalaya Legislators' Salaries and Allowances Amendment Ordinance, 2009 (Ordinance No.1 of 2009) promulgated by Governor of Meghalaya on 22nd December, 2009 is hereby published for general information.

Meghalaya Ordinance No. 1 of 2009

As promulgated by the Governor of Meghalaya on 22nd December, 2009

Published in the Extra – Ordinary Gazette of Meghalaya dated 23rd December, 2009

**THE MEGHALAYA LEGISLATORS' SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES
AMENDMENT ORDINANCE, 2009.**

An

Ordinance

further to amend the laws relating to the salaries and allowances of Ministers, Speaker, Parliamentary Secretaries, Leader of Opposition and Members of the Meghalaya Legislative Assembly.

Whereas, the Legislative Assembly of Meghalaya is not in session and the Governor is satisfied that the circumstances exist which render it necessary for him to take immediate action;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 213 of the Constitution, the Governor of Meghalaya hereby promulgates in the Sixtieth Year of the Republic of India the following Ordinance, namely, -

Short title and commencement. 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Meghalaya Legislators' Salaries and Allowances (Amendment) Ordinance, 2009.

(2) It shall be deemed to come into force on and from 1st April, 2008.

Amendment of Act 2 of 1972. 2. In the Legislative Assembly of Meghalaya (Speaker and Deputy Speaker Salaries and Allowances) Act, 1972 -

(i) in section 2, for the words "rupees fourteen thousand six hundred" and "rupees thirteen thousand seven hundred and fifty", the words "rupees forty nine thousand six hundred" and "rupees forty eight thousand seven hundred and fifty" shall respectively be substituted; and

(ii) for the existing section 2A, the following shall be substituted, namely;

"Constituency 2A. The Speaker and the Deputy allowance Speaker shall be entitled to a Constituency Allowance as the State Government may, from time to time, determine by issuing of an office memorandum"

Deletion of section 2A.

Amendment of Act 4 of 1972. 3. In the Meghalaya (Ministers' Salaries and Allowances) Act, 1972 -

(A) in section 2 -

(i) in clause (a), for the words "rupees fifteen thousand", the words "rupees fifty thousand" shall be substituted;

(ii) in clause (b), for the words "rupees fourteen thousand six hundred", the words "rupees forty nine thousand six hundred" shall be substituted;

(iii) in clause (c), for the words "rupees fourteen thousand two hundred and fifty", the words "rupees forty nine thousand two hundred and fifty", shall be substituted;

(iv) in clause (d), for the words "rupees thirteen thousand seven hundred and fifty" the words "rupees forty eight thousand seven hundred and fifty" shall be substituted; and

(v) in clause (e), for the words "rupees thirteen thousand five hundred", the words "rupees forty eight thousand five hundred" shall be substituted.

Deletion of section 2A.

Amendment of Act 8 of 1972.

- (B) for the existing sub-section 2A, the following shall be substituted, namely;
"Constituency Allowance 2A. The Chief Minister, the Deputy Chief Minister, the Minister, the Minister of State and the Deputy Minister shall be entitled to a Constituency Allowance as the State Government may, from time to time, determine by issuing of an office memorandum"

4. In the Legislative Assembly of Meghalaya (Members' Salaries and Allowances) Act, 1972 -

- (a) in section 3, for the words "rupees three thousand", the words "rupees five thousand" shall be substituted;
- (b) in section 4, -
- (i) in clause (a), for the words "rupees three thousand", the words "rupees fifteen thousand" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in clause (b), for the words "rupees fifty", the words "rupees two hundred" shall be substituted;
- (iii) in clause (d), for the words "rupees two hundred", the words "rupees two thousand" shall be substituted;
- (iv) in clause (e) for the words "rupees three hundred" the words "rupees three thousand" shall be substituted;
- (v) for the existing clause (ee), the following shall be substituted, namely;
"Constituency Allowance (ee). The Member of the Meghalaya Legislative Assembly shall be entitled to a Constituency Allowance as the State Government may, from time to time, determine by issuing of an office memorandum"
- (vi) in clause (f), for the words "rupees three thousand five hundred", the words "rupees ten thousand" shall be substituted;
- (c) in section 5A, for the words "rupees three thousand", the words "rupees six thousand" shall be substituted;
- (d) in section 6A, in sub-section (2), for the words "rupees two thousand", the words "rupees seven thousand" shall be substituted;

**Amendment of
Act 6 of 1983.**

5. In the Meghalaya Legislative Assembly (Leader of the Opposition) (Salary and Allowances) Act, 1983 –

(a) in section 3, for the words “rupees fourteen thousand two hundred and fifty”, the words “rupees forty nine thousand two hundred and fifty” shall be substituted;

(b) for the existing sub-section 2A, the following shall be substituted, namely;

“Constituency 2A. The Leader of Opposition shall be entitled to a Constituency Allowance as the State Government may, from time to time determine by issuing of an office memorandum”

**Deletion of
section 3A.**

**Amendment of
Act 9 of 2005.**

6. In the Meghalaya Parliamentary Secretary (Appointment, Salaries, Allowances and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 2005, after section 6, the following new section 6A shall be substituted, namely;

“Constituency 6A. The Parliamentary Secretary shall be entitled to a Constituency Allowance as the State Government may, from time to time Determine by issuing of an office memorandum”

Dated Raj Bhavan
The Shillong 22nd December, 2009

R. S. MOOSHARY
GOVERNOR OF MEGHALAYA

Dated Shillong
The 23rd December, 2009

L. M. SANGMA
Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya,
Law (B) Department.